
SYNTHESIS OF POLYURETHANE FROM OIL PALM FROND

SITI NADIA HANI DINTI MOHD DAUD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi Mara

I

•
JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

This study reports the synthesis of polyurethane from the cellulosic waste with the

purpose to recycle these residues into new alternative raw material in coating area and

will help the palm oil industry to overcome the biomass waste issue and tum them into

valuable product. In addition, it is more eco-friendly and required low cost for

processing. Extraction of cellulose from oil palm frond sawdust has been carried out

through reaction of alcohol-toluene with ratio 1:2 (v/v) by using soxhlet apparatus for

about five hours. Then, free extractive sawdust was dried in the oven for overnight.

The process was proceeding with reaction of ethylene glycol to produce a-glycoside

and p-glycoside. These glycosides were used for the synthesis of polyols. Next,

polyols that were obtained from previous step are used for the synthesis of

polyurethane. After that, polyurethane was chemical characterized by using FTIR

spectrometer.

viii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background and problem statement
1.2 Significance of study
1.3 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Polyurethane
2.2 Types of Polyurethane
2.3 Application of polyurethane
2.4 Physical characteristics of polyurethane
2.5 Chemical Characteristics of polyurethane
2.6 Characterisation technique

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.2 Instrument
3.3 Research methodology

3.3.1 Grinding and sieving of oil palm frond
3.3.2 Extraction of alcohol-toluene
3.3.3 Determination of cellulose
3.3.4 Reaction with ethylene glycol
3.3.5 Synthesis of polyoIs
3.3.6 Synthesis ofPolyurethane

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

IV

Page

111

IV

V

vi
Vll

V111

IX

1
7
7

8
8
11
13
13
14

16
16
16
16
17
17
18
19
20

22

33

34
36



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page

2.5 Functional group characteristics ofpolyurethane by using FTIR 14

4.1 Summarize ofFTIR spectrum for cellulose 23

4.2 Summarize of FTIR spectrum for glycoside 26

4.3 Summarize ofFTIR spectrum for polyols 28

4.4 Summarize of FTIR spectrum for polyurethane 31

v



LIST OF FIGURES

Table Caption Page

1.1.1 Structure of cellulose 3

1.1.2 Natural structure of polyols 5

1.1.3 Structure of polyurethane 6

3.3.5 Reaction of oil and glycoside to produce polyols 20

4.1 FTIR spectrum of cellulose 22

4.2 FTIR spectrum of glycoside 25

4.3 FTRIR spectrum ofpolyols 27

4.4 FTIR spectrum of polyurethane 30

4.5 Structure ofpolyurethane under TEM microscope 32

at magnification 2.5X

Vi


