### SYNTHESIS OF POLYURETHANE FROM OIL PALM FROND

## SITI NADIA HANI BINTI MOHD DAUD

18

-

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

### **JANUARY 2017**

#### ABSTRACT

This study reports the synthesis of polyurethane from the cellulosic waste with the purpose to recycle these residues into new alternative raw material in coating area and will help the palm oil industry to overcome the biomass waste issue and turn them into valuable product. In addition, it is more eco-friendly and required low cost for processing. Extraction of cellulose from oil palm frond sawdust has been carried out through reaction of alcohol-toluene with ratio 1:2 (v/v) by using soxhlet apparatus for about five hours. Then, free extractive sawdust was dried in the oven for overnight. The process was proceeding with reaction of ethylene glycol to produce  $\alpha$ -glycoside and  $\beta$ -glycoside. These glycosides were used for the synthesis of polyols. Next, polyols that were obtained from previous step are used for the synthesis of polyurethane. After that, polyurethane was chemical characterized by using FTIR spectrometer.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			Pa	age	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK				ii v vi vii viii x	
CILLI					
CHAP	TERI		,		
1.1	Backg	round and problem statement	1	,	
1.2	Object	cance of study	7	7	
1.5	Object	ives of study	1		
CHAI	TER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Polvur	ethane	8	3	
2.2	Types of Polyurethane			3	
2.3	Applic	ation of polyurethane	1	1	
2.4	Physical characteristics of polyurethane			3	
2.5	Chemical Characteristics of polyurethane			3	
2.6	Characterisation technique				
CHAI	PTER 3	METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Materi	als	1	16	
3.2	Instrur	nent	1	16	
3.3	Resear	rch methodology	1	16	
	3.3.1	Grinding and sieving of oil palm frond	1	16	
	3.3.2	Extraction of alcohol-toluene	1	17	
	3.3.3	Determination of cellulose	1	17	
	3.3.4	Reaction with ethylene glycol	1	8	
	3.3.5	Synthesis of polyols	1	19	
	3.3.6	Synthesis of Polyurethane	2	20	
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION				22	
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS				33	
CITED REFERENCES CURRICULUM VITAE				34 36	

# LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.5	Functional group characteristics of polyurethane by using FTIR	14
4.1	Summarize of FTIR spectrum for cellulose	23
4.2	Summarize of FTIR spectrum for glycoside	26
4.3	Summarize of FTIR spectrum for polyols	28
4.4	Summarize of FTIR spectrum for polyurethane	31

## LIST OF FIGURES

Table	Caption	Page
1.1.1	Structure of cellulose	3
1.1.2	Natural structure of polyols	5
1.1.3	Structure of polyurethane	6
3.3.5	Reaction of oil and glycoside to produce polyols	20
4.1	FTIR spectrum of cellulose	22
4.2	FTIR spectrum of glycoside	25
4.3	FTRIR spectrum of polyols	27
4.4	FTIR spectrum of polyurethane	30
4.5	Structure of polyurethane under TEM microscope	32
	at magnification 2.5X	